asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived
from prices).

• Level 3: the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or
liability that are not based on observable market data.

The Group’s financial instruments were primarily valued using
market observable inputs (Level 2), with the exception of financial
assets measured at FVOCI (Level 1) and shares in unlisted
companies at fair value (Level 3) that were valued at $1 million
(2019: $1 million).

For financial instruments that are carried at fair value on a recurring
basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred
between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorisation
(based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value
measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.
There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the
year. There were no Level 3 fair value movements during the year.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the Australian
variable interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance sheet
date. If interest rates had moved by +/-50bps (basis points)
(2019: +/- 50bps) and with all other variables held constant, profit
after tax and equity would be affected as follows:

2020 2019

Consolidated $m $m

+ 50bps (2019: +50bps)
- impact on profit 7 -

- impact on equity 10 16

- 50bps (2019: -50bps)
- impact on profit (7) -

- impact on equity (10) (16)

18(d) Credit risk

The carrying amount of current receivables represents the Group's
maximum credit exposure.

The Group applies the simplified approach in measuring expected
credit losses (ECLs) for trade receivables and other short-term
debtors, whereby an allowance for impairment is considered across
all trade receivables and other short-term debtors, regardless
of whether a credit event has occurred, based on the expected
losses over the lifetime of the receivable. Therefore, the Group
does not track changes in credit risk but instead recognises a
loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The